3 110$   -$   -$   -$
4 100$   -$   -$   10$
5 90$   -$   10$   20$
6 80$   10$   20$   30$
7 70$   20$   30$   40$

Returns (in %) GMS Option A Option B Option C
Scenario   1 50.0 -100.0 -100.0 -100.0

2 30.0 -100.0 -100.0 -100.0
3 10.0 -100.0 -100.0 -100.0
4 0.0 -100.0 -100.0 -20.0
5 -10.0 -100.0 56.3 60.0
6 -20.0 354.5 212.5 140.0
7 -30.0 809.1 368.8 220.0

Decision Models   Lecture 7   10

Adjusting the model to handle scenarios with unequal-
probabilities: calculating the average portfolio return

m So far our portfolio-optimization model has always assumed equal probability
scenarios.  In order to be able to model scenarios with unequal probabilities,
we must change the way we calculate the average portfolio return and the
portfolio’s standard deviation.  The calculations are as follows: (recall there
are m scenarios)

Equal Probabilities Unequal Probabilities

Average Portfolio Return

m To illustrate let’s take the portfolio that is made up of 100% GMS Stock.
m The returns by scenario are:

4 r1 =50%,  r2 =30%,  r3 =10%,  r4 =0%,  r5 = − 10%,  r6 = − 20%,  r7 = − 30%.
m Since the probabilities by scenario are p1=5%, p2=10%,... p7=5%, we have:

rP = 0.05 r1 + 0.10 r2 + 0.20 r3 + 0.30 r4 + 0.20 r5 + 0.10 r6 + 0.05 r7

or
rP = 0.05(50%) + 0.10(30%) + 0.20(10%) + 0.30(0%) + 0.20(− 10%) +

0.10(− 20%) r6 + 0.05(− 30%)  = 2.0%.
m In Excel we’ll use the =SUMPRODUCT() function.

r
m

rp
i

m

i=
=
∑ 1

1
 r p rp i i

i

m

=
=
∑

1

B6015 Decision Models - Lecture 7 Notes

Decision Models   Lecture 7   11

m When the scenarios have unequal probabilities, the calculation of the portfolio
standard deviation is more involved.

m The calculations are as follows:
Equal Probabilities Unequal Probabilities

Variance of Portfolio Return

Stnd. Dev. of Portfolio Return

Adjusting the model to handle scenarios with unequal-
probabilities: calculating the portfolio standard deviation

( )VAR
m

r rp i p
i

m

= −
=
∑ 1

1

2 ( )VAR p r rp i i p